

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JADE THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIETTA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
RICHARD B. RAILE
JENNA M. LORENCE
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONST. PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Ohio Compels Public Employees To Accept a “Representative” That Speaks on Their Behalf.....	4
B. Ohio Recognizes the Union as Ms. Thompson’s “Representative”	6
C. Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. State-Compelled Union Representation Cannot Be Reconciled with This Court’s First Amendment Jurisprudence.....	11
II. <i>Knight</i> Should Be Clarified or Overruled.....	18
A. The Lower Courts Have Misread <i>Knight</i> To Exempt State- Compelled Union Representation from Constitutional Scrutiny	19
B. <i>Knight</i> Should Be Overruled	22
III. The Questions Presented Are Important and Frequently Recurring.....	28
IV. This Case Is the Ideal Vehicle To Clarify <i>Knight</i> ’s Reach and the First Amendment’s Application in This Area.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion, <i>Thompson v. Marietta Education Association, et al.</i> , (6th Cir. Aug. 25, 2020)	App. 1
Appendix B: Judgment, <i>Thompson v. Marietta Education Association, et al.</i> , (6th Cir. Aug. 25, 2020)	App. 12
Appendix C: Opinion and Order, <i>Thompson v. Marietta Education Association, et al.</i> , (S.D. Ohio Nov. 26, 2019)	App. 14
Appendix D: Judgment, <i>Thompson v. Marietta Education Association, et al.</i> , (S.D. Ohio Nov. 26, 2019)	App. 35
Appendix E: Stipulation of Undisputed Facts, <i>Thompson v. Marietta Education Association, et al.</i> , (S.D. Ohio, Mar. 4, 2019)	App. 37
Appendix F: Order Denying Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Thompson v. Marietta Education Association, et al.</i> , (S.D. Ohio Jan. 14, 2019).....	App. 43

Appendix G: Declaration of Jade Thompson, <i>Thompson v. Marietta Education Association, et al.</i> , (S.D. Ohio July 21, 2018).....	App. 69
Appendix H: Complaint, <i>Thompson v. Marietta Education Association, et al.</i> , (S.D. Ohio June 27, 2018).....	App. 73
Appendix I: Ohio Statutes (2018)	App. 99
Appendix J: Agreement Between The Marietta Board of Education and the Marietta Education Association [Excerpts] (2016–2018).....	App. 135

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	16, 17, 20
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	19
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018).....	22, 29
<i>Branch v. City of Myrtle Beach</i> , 532 S.E.2d 289 (S.C. 2000)	18
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	12–13
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	19
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	22, 27, 29
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	31
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	13–14
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016).....	17
<i>Hill v. SEIU</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017).....	22, 29
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	12, 25

<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2016).....	22, 29
<i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 1048 (1983).....	19
<i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass'n</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982)	19, 20
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	13
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24, 29
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 2016 WL 3017713 (W.D. Wash. May 26, 2016) ...	22
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	17
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	13, 25
<i>Reisman v. Assoc. Facs. of the Univ. of Me.</i> , 939 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2019)	26–27, 29
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	12, 17, 24
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	13

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	16
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps., Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	14, 15
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	16
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	14
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	13
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.</i> , 2018 WL 4654751 (D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2018)	22
<i>W.Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12, 29
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-98	18
Ohio Rev. Code. § 4117.01	4-5
Ohio Rev. Code. § 4117.04	5
Ohio Rev. Code. § 4117.05	4
Ohio Rev. Code. § 4117.08	5, 15
Ohio Rev. Code. § 4117.11	15
Tex. Govt. Code § 617.002.....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Appellees, <i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , No. 82-898 (filed Aug. 16, 1983)	21
Brief for Appellants, <i>Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass'n v. Knight</i> , No. 82-977 (filed Aug. 16, 1983)	21
